In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the classification of
unexpired leasehold land as at 1 January 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land
that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payment to property, plant, and equipment
retrospectively. This resulted in prepaid lease payments with the carrying amounts of RMB4,912,000 and RMB4,768,000 as at 1
January 2009 and 31 December 2009 respectively being reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

As at 31 December 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification with the carrying amount of RMB4,624,000
has been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the
reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

The effect of the change in accounting policy and the application of the new and revised standards is summarised as below:

As at
31 December

2009
(Originally

stated)

Adjustments
arising from

change in
accounting policy

(Note 3)

Adjustment
from adoption

of new and
revised

standards

As at
31 December

2009
(As restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 9,092,059 (68,337) 4,768 9,028,490
Prepaid lease payments 540,014 – (4,768) 535,246
Deferred tax liabilities (180,859) 16,622 – (164,237)

Total effect on net assets 9,451,214 (51,715) – 9,399,499

Property revaluation reserve 55,302 (55,302) – –
Retained earnings 2,508,941 10,148 – 2,519,089
Non-controlling interests 1,316,432 (6,561) – 1,309,871

Total effect on equity 3,880,675 (51,715) – 3,828,960

As at
1 January

2009
(Originally

stated)

Adjustments
arising from

change in
accounting policy

(Note 3)

Adjustment
from adoption

of new and
revised

standards

As at
1 January

2009
(As restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 7,855,387 (32,672) 4,912 7,827,627
Prepaid lease payment 481,582 – (4,912) 476,670
Deferred tax liabilities (150,873) 7,658 – (143,215)

Total effect on net assets 8,186,096 (25,014) – 8,161,082

Property revaluation reserve 28,813 (28,813) – –
Retained earnings 1,960,879 7,907 – 1,968,786
Non-controlling interests 1,185,869 (4,108) – 1,181,761

Total effect on equity 3,175,561 (25,014) – 3,150,547

82

ENN Energy Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2010

For the year ended 31 December 2010
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Application of New And Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (continued)
The effect of change in accounting policy on the results for the current and prior years by line items presented in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2009
(Originally

stated)

Adjustments
Arising from

change in
accounting policy

Year ended
31 December

2009
(As restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales 5,874,980 (2,250) 5,872,730
Non-controlling interests 276,014 9 276,023

Net impact on profit attributable to owner of the Company 6,150,994 (2,241) 6,148,753

The effect of change in accounting policy as described above and note 3 on the results for the current and prior years by line items
are as follows:

2010 2009
RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in depreciation expense of property, plant and equipment included in
cost of sales 875 2,250

Decrease in other expenses arising from revaluation deficits of property, plant
and equipment 9,165 –

Decrease in profit in relation to change in ownership interests in subsidiaries
without loss in control (536) –

Increase in profit with the gain on derecognition of subsidiaries on loss of
control to jointly controlled entities 9,697 –